ek */el

Decision No. __ 51661 | @RU@ N&&

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY, a

corporation, (successor by merger

to PALOS VERDES WATER COMPANY, a Application No. 53563
coxporation), for an order (Filed September 1, 1972;
authorizing it to increase rates amended Februmqy ’ 1973)\»
charged for water sexvice in its :
Palos Vexdes district, : |

McCutchen, Doyle, Brown & Enersen,
by A. Crgwford Green, Jr.
Attorney at Law, fox California
Water Service Company, applicant,

Walter H, Kessenick, Attormey at Law,
and John E. Brown, for the

sion sta

QFLIXNIOXN

California Water Service Company (CWSC) seeks authority
to effect step rates for its Palos Verdes District designed~to
produce revenues sufficient to yield a rate of return for that
district of 8.25 percent through the year 1975. It is estimated that
these proposed rates will increase water rates to approximately
18,500 metered customers in CWSC's Palos Verdes District $742,500
(21.047) for the year 1973, an additional $248,800 (5.19%) for the
year 1974, and an additional $108,600 (1.74%) for the year 1975 to
provide full year net operating revenues of $992,400 for 1973,
$1,074,900 for 1974, and $1,122,800 for 1975.

CWSC, a California corporation, owns and operates water
systems in 22 operating districts, all of which are in California.’
Each system is termed a district and is operated separately. The
Palos Verdes District is located in the Palos Verdes Hills in
the county of Los Angeles and includes the cities of Lomita,

-1-




A, 53563 aP/ek *

Palos Verdes Estates, Rolling Hills, and Rolling Hills Estates,
as well as a part of the unincorporated area of Los Ange»ies :
County,

After motice, public hearing was held before Examiner
Johnson on May 1 and 2, 1973 at Rolling Rills, California, and
the matter was submitted on May 14, 1973 upon receipt of late
filed Exhibit 1,
Rates _ . : ,
The rates presently in effect in the Palos Verdes .
District were authorized by Decision No. 80282 dated July 25, 1972
in Application No. 53304. The following tabulation sets forth the
proposed step rates for genmeral metered service. No increases are
proposed for private fire protection or public fire hydrant service..

General Metered Service

Quantity Rates Per Meter Per Month

Pres. Proposed Rates-Calendar Yr.
Rates -1'992—-:977—57:—1775— .

First 400 cu.ft., or 1ess $3.11 $3.67 $3.77 $3 97 $4 WA |
Next 1,600 cu.ft.,per 100 cu.fr. .616 728 748 .787 .80l

Next 3 000 cu.ft.,per 100 cu.ft. .508 .600 .616 .649 .660
Next 5 000 cu.ft.,per 100 cu.ft. .421 .497 .511 ' ‘
Next 40. 000 cu.ft.,per 100 cu.ft. 356 421 432

Minimunm Charge

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter $3.11 $3.67 $3.77 §

For 3/4-1inch meter - 3.73 $‘4.41‘[ $4.«53

For l-inch meter 5.08" 6,00 6.16 6

For 1 1/2-inch meter 7.45 8,80 9,046 9,

For 2-{nch meter 12.63 14,92 15.32 16

For 3-inch meter 18.36 21.69 22.28  23.44- 3
For 4-inch meter 31.05 36.69: 37.67’=g 9,65 40, o
Foxr 6-inch meter 69.11 - 81.65 83.85 88.25 89, 82 :
For 8-inch meter 91.79 108. 45 111, 37 117 22 119 29

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer to the quantity A
of water which that Minimum Charge will purchase: at the Quantity
Rates.

-2-




A, 53563 el Wk

Results of Operation

L The following tabulation compares the estimated smary

of earnings for the tegt year 1973, under present and proposed
rates, prepared by CWSC and by the Commission staff, and the
adopted summary of earnings at present rates for the test year 1973:

Sumary of Earnings
(Estimated Year 1973)

"

CWSC Estimated  :_Staff Estimated :
Company : :Company =
Present :Proposed: Present :Proposed: _Adopted.i :
Rates. : Rates : Rates : Rates = Reaults—/
(Dollars in Thou.sanda)

OPerating Revenuves $3 529 3 $L 271-8 $3 5810'00 &")338-1 $3.! 550-3 .
Operating Expenses

Operations and Maintenance 1,73%9.4 1,739. l» 1,752.1 1,752.1 1,739.1- o
Admin. and General 7.0 17.0 95.9  95.9° 959 -
Mscellaneous 13.6 13.6 13.6° 3.6 B6
Taxes Other Than Income -430.7T  A458.7 - AA9.6 0 457.8 - LS50.9. .
Depreciation 3821  382.1 382.1 382, 0 382
Allocated Expenses 211.0 211.0 230.0 230.0 230.0

" Subtotal 2,913.8 2,921.8  2,923.3 2,931.5 2,51.6

Income Taxes 3 .6 . 2 15,8).
Total Expenses 2,884L.5 3,279.4 . 2,919.5 3’»320 7 2, 895'-8

Net Operating Revenues 6Uhi8  992.4  66M5 L,007.4  65L5

Depreciated Rate Base 12,025.9 12,025.9 11,9913 11,9923 12 oz3.1f_v i
Rate of Retwn 5.368  8.25% 5548 eusk s u.x R
Average Commercisl Customers 18,534 18,55 18,483 18,483 18,483 :

A1 L

Ttem

g
*

(Negative)

1/ At present rates. Bases for adopted results are discuased in tho follow:r.ng
paragraphs. _




A. 53563 AP

Operating Revenue :

The staff estimate of metered commercial revenues
exceeds CWSC's by $67.4 thousand or 2.13 percent for the esti-
mated year 1973. Both staff and CWSC utilized the Modified Bean
Method of adjusting recorded consumption per customer to average
raivfall and temperature conditions. CWSC's vice president
testified that the U. S. Weather Bureau used as normal the average
of 30 years recorded data, updated every 10 years, The period
currently used is 1931-1960 with the expectation that the averages
will be recomputed for the period 1941-1970 in the mear future.
CWSC's wvice president further testified that conmsistent with past
staff practices adopted by Commission decision CWSC used the
average temperature and rainfall at the Torrance weather station
for the 30-year period 1931~1960 as a basgis for normalizing water
counsumption.

The staff witness testified that he utilized recorded
data for the 20-year period 1953-1972. He further testifiedithat
he would have preferred using the latest 30 years of recorded
data but was unable to do so because temperature data was umavail-
able at the Torrance weather station for the period 1943-1949.

CWSC's vice president also testified that the average
rainfall at Torrance for the period 1931-1960 was 10.91 inches,
for the period 1953-1972 was 9.46 iuches, for the period 1952-1971
was 9.84 inches, and for the period 1951-1970 was 10.07 inches.
In his opiunion the wide variance between average rainfall for
three comsecutive 20-year periods invalidated the staff study
arbitrarily based on ome of these three 20-year periods. |

With two-thirds of the 30-year period 1941-1970 averag-
ing 10.07 inches of rainfall per year, it is obvious that forth-
coming normal or average rainfall for this 30-year period will
be less than the 10.91 inches used by CWSC and more than the
9.47 iuches used by the staff. Consequently, estimated revenues
for commercizl customers midway between the staff's and CWSC's




A, 53563 APfel *

estimates will be &dopted for the test year 1973. . For the other
classes. the staff's estimates based on later data will be |
adopted.

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

The staff's estimate of purchased water znd power expenses
exceeded CWSC's estimzate by $19,800, reflecting the staff's higher
sales estimate. We will adopt a purchased water and power expemse
$13,100 less than the staff estimate to be commensurate with
adopted seles and revenues.

The staff adjusted recorded other operation and main-'
tenance expenses upward $45,200 for the year 1971 and downward
$36,500 for the year 1972 to average the effect of maintenance |
work and meter~-part write offs improperly chaxged to the year 1972,
Trending this adjusted data resulted in the staff estimate of
other operation and maintenance expense being $7,100 less_than
CWSC's estimate for the test year 1973. The staff estimate of
other operation and maintenance expense will be adopted.
Administrative and Ceveral Expense

After review, the staff accepted as reasonable CWSC's
estinmate of administrative and general expenses. The staff
estimate for Account 795, Employees'Pensiouns and Bemefits, is
$21,100 less than CWSC for the Palos Verdes District and $213,100
moxe than CWSC for gemersl office expenses to reflect a change
in accounting procedure wherein charges formerly made to the
district are now included in genmeral expenses.

Taxes Other Than Income

The staff adopted cwsc' s payroll tax<for the test year
1973. The staff's estimate of street franchise tax, computed
as a percentage of gross revenues, exceeds CWSC's estimate
because of its higher estimated revenues. Staff's estimate of .
ad valorem taxes is slightly lower than CWSC's estimate reflect-
ing a lesser amount of taxable materizls and supplies. The
staff revised its summary of earnings (Exhibit 7) to reflect the
latest known general office ad valorem tax rates. The staff revised
general office ad valorem tax estimates and staff Franchise Tax

-5- ‘




A. 53563 el *

estimates adjusted to reflect the adopted revenue previously
discussed will be adopted. CWSC's Palos Vérdes District ad
valorem tax estimates and payroll tax estimates will be adopted as:
reasonable.
Allocated Common Expenses

The staff's review of CWSC's allocation factors to each
operating district indicated they were computed in a manner similar
to staff practices. The staff accepted CWSC's operation and main-
tenance expenses for the year 1973 but excluded $16,900 from Account
791, Adninistrative and General Salaries, to correct an over-
statement of this amount in this accoumt. In addition the staff
estimate of Account 795, Employees Pensions and Benefits, is $213,100
higher than that of CWSC to reflect accounting changes previously
discussed. Also, consistent with Commission decisions, the staff
made an adjustment of $1,600 dues and donations which CWSC did not
include in its report. The staff estimates will be adopted as |
reasonable. S |

Allocated Common Rate Base

The staff adopted the four-factor allocation percentages ‘
as set forth in Table 6-H of Exhibit 3. The staff estimate of
allocated common plant rate base exceeds that of CWSC due to higher
known costs caused by expansicn and construction delays of the -
general office headquarters building. The sta.ff 's estimate will be
adopted as reasonable. '
District Rate Base

After review the staff adopted as reasonable CWSC's Palos
Verdes Distxict plant estimates and depreciation calculations.
Staff's estimate of materials and supplies for the test year 1973
is $31,800 less than CWSC's estimate due to the exclusion by the
staff of materials and supplies used for construction rather than
operation and maintenance. CWSC's vice president testified that
some materials for construction are delivered to the job site whereas
hard-to-get materials are placed in materials and supplies until
installed as plant. Irrespective of whether the materials and

-6~




A. 53563 APfel *

supplies are stocked for construction or operations and maintenance
they represent monies expended for utility purposes and are,
therefore, properly includable in rate base. CWSC's egstimate for
materials and supplies will be adqpted
Rate of Return

CWSC is requesting step rates designed to allow it to
earn an 8.25 percent rate of return for the full years 1973, 1974,
and 1975. CWSC's president testified such rates would provide a
times interest coverage of approximately 2.75 for the first
12 months that the new rates are in effect,and a return on equity
of 12.38 perceut for the full year 1973,and 12.19 percent for the
yeaxr 1974, He further testified that approximately $21 million of
the total $58 million of first mortgage bonds will mature in 1975
and require refinancing which it is estimated will raise the
required rate of return cme full percentage point and will require
additional rate relief at that time.

The staff financial witness testified that he recommends
a 7.85 rate of return which he considers to be the minimum rate
of return needed to attract capital &t reasonable cbscs‘and ,
sufficient not to impair the credit of the public utility. Such a
rate of return is estimated to provide a‘return on éommon‘equity’
of 11.42 percent. B

CWSC's vice president testified that for the test years
1973 through 1975 the three-year gverage decline in rate of return
amounts to .37 percent. The staff estimates a cecline in rate
of return of 0.11 percent at present rates and 0.34 pexrcent at
proposed rates based on its normalization of revenues and expenses.
This indicated operational slippage in the rate of return is
sufficient to justify the authorization of a stepped progression of
rates., We find to be reasomable a rate of return of 7.85 pércent

for the future, which will produce a return on equity of approxi-‘
mately 11.4 percent. '




A. 53563 AP/ek *

The order that follows will, however, require that CWSC
file additional earnings statements for the Palos Verdes District
to permit review of future changes in rate of return and

initiation of appropriate action if a reduction in rates is
indicated.

Service

A field representative of Congressmsan Alphonso Bell stated
that his office had received 45 phone calls in the past month
complaining about low water pressure. CWSC was requested to invesg-~
tigate these 45 complaints and submit the results of its investi-
gation as late-filed Exhibit 1. These parties, however, would not
permit their names to be released for the record so CWSC was unable
to pursue the matter further, _

Another customer stated that her water pressure was
unsatisfactory but that she had mot complained to CWSC because:
her water pressure, although low, was genmerally better than that
of other residents in her area. CWSC was instructed to install
2 24-hour recording meter and include the results in late-filed
Exhibit 1. These charts showed that the water pressure varied
between 100 and 120 psi indicating that the pressure problem?was
caused by inadequate house piping and service pipe. '

A staff witness stated that he made random static presaure
checks and found the pressures to range between 60 and 130 psi.
Furthermore, one of CWSC's vice presidents testified that in the
Palos Verdes District there are 12 pressuxre zomes and 23 irregular
zones where charts are set for compliance with this Commission's
General Order 103 and that the lowest pressures found at these
representative points was between 35 and 40 psi..

Exhibit 6 states that 24 informal complaints were filed:
with the Commission staff from January 1, 1971 to the presemt,
of which only two were related to service.

The City Manager of Rolling Hills stated that the City
Council and staff of Rolling Hills believe that CWSC's expercise

~8=




A, 53563 ed **

in technical problems of a water company far exceeds that of the

former owners. She further stated that it is believed that there

has been an Increase In fire protection and that sexrvice complaints
appear to be satisfactorily handled. She expressed concern sbout the

nunber of maintenance personnel being retained and suggested the

Commission staff question the validity of present maintenance

programs.

1. California Water Service Company is in need of additional
revenue, but the proposed rates set forth in the application a.re
excessive. §

2. The adopted estimates, previously discussed herein, of
operating revenues, operating expenses, and rate base for the test
yeaxr 1973, reasonably Indicate the results of CWSC's operations in
its Palos Verdes District for the near future.

3. A rate of return of 7.85 percent on the adopted rate base
is reasonable. Such rate of return will provide a return» on equity -
of approximately ll.4 percent.

4. An operational slippage of approximately 0.1l percent: at
present rates and 0.34 percent at proposed rates is forecast and
Jjustifies the authorization of a stepped progression of rates.

5. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are
reasonable; and the present rates and charges insofar as they diffex
from those prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and
unreasonable.

6. CWSC's earnings under "Present Rates" from its operations
during the 1973 test year produce a rate of return of 5.44 percent on
a rate base of $12,023,100 based on adopted results of operation.

7. The authorized increasse in rates would provide increased
revenues of $619,000 (17.4%) for the full year 1973, an additional

$87,300 (2.17) for the year 1974, and an additional $87 300: (2. 0%)
for the year 1975.




A, 53563 AP/ek *fel *

8. The authorized increase is consié:ent with Rule 23.1
effective August 2, 1972 of the Commission's Rules of Procedure.

a. The increase is cost-justified and does not reflect
future inflationary expectations.

b. The increase is the minimm required to assure con-
tinued, adequate, and safe service and to provide
for necessary expansion to meet future requirements.

The increase will not achieve in excess of the
ninimum rate of return needed to attract capital

gg éeasonable cost and not to impair the credit of
SC.

d. The increase does mot take into account productivity
gains as nome are expected. w :

9. Watex pressures throughbut the Palos'Verdes District

distribution system conform to the requirements of this Commission's
General Oxder 103, |

The Commission concludes that the application should be
granted to the extent set forth in the order'which~follows._

IT IS ORDERED that:

C . 1. After the effective date of this order, California Water
Sérvice Company is authorized to file the revised rate schedule
attached to this order as Appendix A. Such filing shall comply

_with Gemexral Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised rate
schedule shall be four days after the date of filing. The revised
schedule shall apply only to service rendered on and after the
effective date thereof. | o

2. On or before April 1, 1974 CWSC shall file with the
Commission an earnings statement by the Palos Verdes District for |
1973 normalized and adjusted to the rate levels, authorized hexein

-10-




A. 53563 APfei *

for 1973, together with zn estimate of earnings for 1974 under
similer normalized conditions. On or before April 1, 1975 CWSC
shall file similar normelized and estimated earnings statements
for 1974 and 1975.

The effective date of this order ‘shall be twenty days

after the date h £f.
exr e ¢ hereo San Francisco

Dated at , Celifornia, this
3//“” day of =~ » My ., 1973,

Commi.ssioners

Commisciecner Vornon L. Smrwoon. bomg
ROCOSEN MLL nh&sOnt. 240 KR participa.te

ia the dis po.d.uon or x.m..s procoodi.qg.

Cor-:r..,s,.oner T Po Vukasin, Jr., boing
. necessarily” absent, Aid-not. pm&cipato
_ in tho dispo..ition ot this procooding.




A. 53563 el |

Schedule No. PV-)
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Pales Verdes Estates, Rolling Hills, Ro.'L'L'Lng Hills Estates, Iomita,
and vicinity, Los Angeles County.

RATES Per Meter Per Month
o /1L
Before Through = After

/7 12/n 1205

Quantity Rates:

Pirst  LOO cu.ft., or less ....... . $ 3. 66 $ 3.7 ¢ 3.81
Next 1,600 cu.i"t., per 100 cu.ft. .. .726 LY 756
Next 3,000 eu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .. 600 41 b2
Next 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .. 495 507 517
Next 40,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .. 419 428 437
Over 50,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 368 386

Minimm Charge:
For 5/8 x 3/l~inch meter .cveeeecacoos

.66 j 3.8%
For 3/h~5nch moter ......... ! ' S 2-5‘7 :
9

For l-inch meter ...... 23
For 1-1/2-inch meter ...... A3
Foxr 2=-inch meter : ‘ 15.48
For 3=inch meter ...... L6 22.5)
For 4~inch meter i : S 38,06
For : : 02 - 8L.TR
For 8-inch moter . ' 112.52

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




